Our exposure to cash flow interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing
variable interest rates. Our borrowings bear a fixed interest rate and are carried at amortised cost, so we are
not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.  At balance date we maintained the following variable rate accounts:

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance

$’000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance

$’000

Cash at bank and on hand 0.3% 6,322 0.3% 10,820

Deposits at call 3.3% 79,000 5.1% 60,000

Cash and cash equivalents 3.0% 85,322 4.5% 70,820

60  |  DATA#3 ANNUAL REPORT 2013  60  |  DATA#3 ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Data#3 Limited | Financial report 2013 | 26

NOTE 4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(a) Market risk
(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)
At balance date, if the interest rates had changed, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
remaining constant, after-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

 After-tax profit

Higher/(lower)
Equity

Higher/(lower)
 2013 2012 2013 2012
 $000 $000 $000 $000

–0.25% (25 basis points) (2012: +0.25%) (149) 124 (149) 124

–1.00% (100 basis points) (2012: –.75%) (597) (372) (597) (372)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of our company, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade
and other receivables. Our exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a
maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. We do not hold any credit derivatives to
offset the credit exposure. We have policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to
customers with an appropriate credit history; collateral is not normally obtained.  We set risk limits for each
individual customer in accordance with parameters set by the board. These limits are regularly monitored.